
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: Thursday, 26 January 2017

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Coley (Chairman)
Councillor Griffiths (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Poonian
Councillor Stephenson

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday, 17 January 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Thursday 22 September 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on Thursday 22 September 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Report of Audit and Governance Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal Audit - 
September 2016 - November 2016 (Pages 5 - 14)

To provide the Committee with a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the 
period September 2016 – November 2016.

5 Report of Corporate Director (Corporate Services) - A.2 - Corporate Risk Update 
(Pages 15 - 38)

To present to the Committee an updated Risk Management Framework and Corporate 
Risk Register.

6 Report of Corporate Director (Corporate Services) - A.3 - Code of Corporate 
Governance (Pages 39 - 50)

To seek approval for a new Code of Governance reflecting the requirements of the new 
local government framework.

7 Report of Corporate Director (Corporate Services) - A.4 - External Audit's Annual 
Audit Letter 2015/16 (Pages 51 - 80)

To present to the Committee the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2015/16.

8 Report of Corporate Director (Corporate Services) - A.5 - Appointment of External 
Auditor from 2018/19 (Pages 81 - 84)

To set out the proposal to opt into the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements for 
appointing External Auditors from 2018/19.

9 Report of Corporate Director (Corporate Services) - A.6 - Audit Committee - Table 
of Outstanding Issues (Pages 85 - 92)

To present to the Committee the progress against outstanding actions identified by the 
Committee.

10 Items Scheduled for the Next Meeting of the Committee in March 2017 



Items currently scheduled for that meeting include:

1) Internal Audit Regular Monitoring Report
2) External Audit - Audit Plan 2016/17
3) Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
4) Certification of Claims and Returns 2015/16
5) Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18
6) Table of Outstanding Issues (including update against External Audit 

Recommendations)

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Cabinet is asked to consider the following resolution:

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

Exempt Minute of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 September 2016.”

12 Exempt Minute of the Last Meeting held on Thursday 22 September 2016 (P
[...]
ed by the Chairman. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were none on this occasion. 
 
13. REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – JUNE 2016 – AUGUST 2016 
  
 The Council’s Audit and Governance Manager (Steve Blake) provided a periodic report 

on the Internal Audit function for the period of June 2016 to August  
 

The Audit and Governance Manager informed the Committee that 10 audits had been 
completed with the final report issued and all audits completed in the period had achieved 
a satisfactory level of assurance, with one exception (Housing Allocations) receiving an 
“improvement required” classification although the service had already taken the 
necessary action in response. 
 
The Audit and Governance Manager also informed the Committee of the current position 
in relation to: 
 
(i) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 
(ii) Internal Audit Plan Progress; 
(iii) Quality Assurance; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee                22 September 2016  

 

 
(iv) Outcomes of Internal Audit Work;  
(v) Section 106 Agreements (Follow Up); 
(vi) Housing Allocations; and 
(vii) Management response to Internal Audit findings. 

 
 In respect of the on-going issues in respect of S.106 agreements, the Audit and 
Governance Manager confirmed that there would be a follow-up audit later in the year. 
 

  Mr Blake informed the Committee that the Section 106 agreements which had drawn 
 attention at the previous meeting, said that while there had been issues with the findings, 
most of the issues remained irrelevant.  He said that there would be a further follow up 
audit either later in this current financial year or early in 2017/18. 

 
 The Chairman commented that he would like the relevant Portfolio Holder at the next 

meeting of the Committee in December 2016 as he wanted assurance that all control 
mechanisms were in place.  
 
Following discussion and questions by Members, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
RESOLVED th
[...]
et out on page 5 of the 
A.2 Audit Results Report 2016/17; 

 
(b) Subject to (a) above approved the management representation letter set out 

as Appendix E to the External Auditors Audit Results Report 2015/16; 
 
(c) Subject to (b) above, authorised the Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits 

and Audit Committee Chairman or Vice-Chairman to sign the management 
representation letter for forwarding to the External Auditor; 

 
(d) Subject to (b) and (c) above, approved for publication the audited Statement 

of Accounts for 2015/16, amended for the adjusted items identified. 
 

2. That, in respect of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 the Audit 
Committee:: 

 
(a) Approved the revised Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix A to 

the afore-mentioned report: and 
 

(b) Subject to 2(a) above, the Chief Executive and Leader of the to sign the 
Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix A to the afore-
mentioned report.  

 
15. AUDIT COMMITTEE – TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 
 The Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits Services updated the Committee with the 

progress against outstanding actions identified by the Committee. 
 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services) 
which presented to Members the progress against outstanding actions identified by the 
Committee. 

 
It was reported that there were no significant issues to bring to the attention of the 
Committee, with updates provided against individual items, as set out in Appendix A to 
item A.3 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services), or elsewhere on 
the agenda where appropriate. 

 
 Updates against actions identified within the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 were 

set out in Appendix B with no significant issues to highlight at the present time.  The 
Committee raised concern about the risks presented by the redevelopment project in 
Jaywick and the impairment charge representing the difference in purchase price and 
balance sheet value.  Mr Barrett informed the Committee that a report previously 
presented to Cabinet addressed a number of issues that the Committee had raised 
including the long term approach the Council is able to take.. 

 
Updates against actions identified as part of the seafronts investigation that had been 
previously reported to the Committee at its meeting held on 30 June 2016 had been set 
out in Appendix C. 
 
A Member also asked about the recent problems experienced with the public cleaning 
contract and following the associated discussion, it was suggested that the Council needs 
to reflect on the matter to see if there was any learning opportunities. 

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Committee had noted the outstanding issues; and it was:  

Page 3



 
Audit Committee                22 September 2016  

 

 
 
 RECOMMENDED TO CABINET  (a) that Cabinet review the policy in respect of any 

future land purchases in Jaywick given the impairment loss of £0.700m in 2015/16. 
 
 (b) that in light of the recent experiences in connection with the public conveniences 

contract the Council reviewed its current procurement/contract processes to identify if 
such issues could be prevented in the future. 
 

16. ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE IN DECEMBER 
2016 

  
It was reported that items currently scheduled for that meeting included:  
 
1) Internal Audit Regular Monitoring Report 
2) Internal Audit Letter 2015/16 
3) Corporate Risk Register (six monthly review) 
4) Table of Outstanding Issues (including update against External Audit 

Recommendations) 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 9 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 

 
 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 8.24 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman   

Page 4



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
26 JANUARY 2017 

 
REPORT OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

 
A.1 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – September 2016 to November 2016   
 (Report prepared by Steve Blake) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To provide a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the period September 2016 – 
November 2016. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The proposed budget for Internal Audit for 2017/18 provides sufficient resources to 
enable the current level of provision to be maintained. 

 The arrangements for the first stage of seeking the mandatory external review of 
Internal Audit are being addressed. 

 Plan adjustments have been identified taking account of the Council’s current needs. 

 11 audits were completed in the period, 9 of which achieved a satisfactory level of 
assurance. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That: - 
(a) The report be considered and noted; 
(b) the Committee considers the proposed Internal Audit budget for 2017/18 and 

determines if it has any comments; 
(c) the Committee confirms its agreement to the approach to be adopted for the 

forthcoming external assessment of the Internal Audit function and; 
(d) the changes to the Internal Audit plan as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

 
 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Provision of adequate and effective internal audit helps demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to corporate governance matters. 

 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The Internal Audit function is operating within the budget set. 
 
Risk 
Review of the functions of the Council by Internal Audit assists in identifying exposure to 
risk, and its mitigation.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

LEGAL 

 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to maintain adequate and effective internal audit. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implicat
[...]
pon 

   

Ensuring an effective internal audit service with direct access to members is in 
place, providing assurance with regard to governance arrangements and that 
recommendations are acted upon 

   

Welcoming peer challenge, reviews and inspections from regulatory bodies and 
implementing recommendations 

   

Gaining assurance on risks associated with delivering services through third parties 
and that this is evidenced in the annual governance statement 

   

Ensuring that when working in partnership, arrangements for accountability are 
clear and the need for wider public accountability has been recognised and met 

   

 

G – Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 

effective accountability 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Page 50



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES)  
 

A.4 EXTERNAL AUDIT’S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To present to the Committee the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2015/16. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 has recently been received from the Council’s External 
Auditors which primarily summarises the outcomes from various audit activities undertaken 
during the year. The key messages set out in the letter highlight that the Council received 
an unqualified opinion on both its financial statements and value for money arrangements. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee considers and notes the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter 2015/16. 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The aim of continuing to be financially stable and well managed and provide good value for 
money is directly supported through learning and improving through audit and inspection. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
There are no direct financial im
[...]
ers but it must also be made available as a public document.  

The Annual Audit Letter relating to 2015/16 is attached. No significant concerns have 
been raised relating to 2015/16.  

However the External Auditor has raised a number of points to consider in the future which 
are set out on pages 20 and 21 of the attached. This is in addition to the overall challenge 
of identifying the necessary savings to meet forecasted budget gaps in 2018/19 and 
2019/20 which must remain one of the top priorities for the Council going into 2017/18. 

Responses to the points raised by the External Auditor are as follows: 

External Audit Comment Response 

Economic impact of EU Referendum Rather than being a separate issue, this 
matter is being actively managed via the 
financial forecast process where all 
financial / economic issues are brought 
together as part of the medium term 
financial planning process. 

Faster Closure of Accounts Financial Services are responding to the 
requirement to close the Council’s 
Accounts earlier with a phased approach 
being taken in the interim years to meet the 
new requirements from 2017/18.  

 

Page 52



Appointment of External Auditors The Council’s proposed approach to 
appointing External Auditors from the 
financial year 2018/19 is set out elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

None 
 

 

APPENDICES 

ATTACHED      Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016 
 

 

Page 53



Ernst & Young LLP

Tendring District Council
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2016

October 2016

P
age 54



Contents

EY ÷ i

Contents

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................................ 2

Purpose .................................................................................................................................................................
[...]
f the Management Team. The scale fee variation increase was
approved by PSAA Ltd.

** As reported in the Audit Results Report to those charged with governance, We have also undertaken extra work as a result of:
· The request for extra working papers during the audit; and
· Extra work to follow up the accounting and completeness of the disclosures related to the Management Team restructuring.

We anticipate a further scale fee variation will be necessary, which we will discuss in the first instance with the Head of Finance, Revenues and
Benefits. Any extra fee is subject to approval by PSAA Ltd.

***Our certification of the housing benefits claim takes place in October and November 2016. We will confirm the final fees charged in our
certification report to be issued to the Council in February 2017.

P
age 78



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES)  
 

A.5 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2018/19  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To set out the proposal to opt in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
arrangements for appointing External Auditors from 2018/19. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 Following the demise of the Audit Commission, new arrangements were needed for 
the longer term appointment of external auditors.  
 

 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires the Council to either opt in to 
an appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own 
procurement exer
[...]
 below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 

 

This report does not have a direct impact. 
  

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION 

As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government novated external audit contracts 
to PSAA on 1 April 2015. The contracts were due to expire following conclusion of the 
audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period of up to three years by 
PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
In October 2015 the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional provisions would be 
amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a period of one year. This meant that for 
the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for authorities to either undertake 
their own external audit procurement process or opt in to an appointed person regime.  
 
An appointed person regime is to a large extent how the external auditors were appointed 
under the previous Audit Commission arrangements. 
 
There was a degree of uncertainty around the new appointed person regime until July 2016 
when PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person body. The 
appointing person is sometimes referred to as the sector led body and PSAA has wide 
support across local government. PSAA was originally established to operate the 
transitional arrangements following the closure of the Audit Commission and is a company 
owned by the Local Government Association’s Improvement and Development Agency 
(IDeA). 
 
An invitation to local authorities to opt in was received from the PSAA on 27 October and a 
response is required by 9 March 2017. Subject to the agreement of this Committee, the 
recommendation to make use of the appointing person arrangements offered y PSAA will 
be considered by Council on 7 February 2017 as required by the regulations. 
 

Page 82



The main advantages of opting in to the PSAA’s appointing person option is set out in its 
prospectus which are summarised  below; 
  

   Assure timely auditor appointments 

   Manage independence of auditors 

   Secure highly competitive prices 

   Save on procurement costs 

   Save time and effort needed on auditor panels 

   Focus on audit quality 

   Operate on a not for profit basis and distribute any surplus funds to 
scheme members. 
 

The alternative approach of establishing an auditor panel and conducting a local 
procurement process will be a far more resource intensive process and without the bulk 
buying power of the sector led procurement and would be likely to result in a more costly 
External Audit service. 
 
As highlighted above a decision to opt in to the PSAA appointing person approach must be 
made by Full Council. To comply with this regulation the Committee is asked to make its 
recommendation to Council on 7 February 2017, which would allow a response to be made 
by the deadline of 9 March 2017. 
 
For information, at the time of writing this report, via discussions with other authorities, it is 
understood that most other authorities across Essex will be opting in to the new PSAA 
appointing person approach. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

PSAA Prospectus 
PSAA – Appointing Person – Frequently Asked Questions 
 

 

APPENDICES 

None 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) 
 
A.6 AUDIT COMMITTEE – TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To present to the Committee the progress against outstanding actions identified by the 
Committee. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The Table of Outstanding Issues has been reviewed and updated since it was last 
considered by the Committee at its 22 September 2016 meeting. 

 

 To date there are

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 26 January 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2017 AT 7.30 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Griffiths (Vice-Chair), Hones and 
Poonian

Also Present: Chris Hewitt (External Audit Manager – Ernst & Young)

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services), 
Steve Blake (Audit Manager) and Ian Ford (Committee Services 
Manager)

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Stephenson (with 
Councillor Hones substituting).

20. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2016 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the correction of a 
minor typographical error in Minute 13.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none on this occasion.

22. REPORT OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON 
INTERNAL AUDIT - SEPTEMBER 2016 - NOVEMBER 2016 

The Council’s Audit and Governance Manager (Steve Blake) provided a periodic report 
on the Internal Audit function for the period of September 2016 to November 2016, 
which also set out the proposed budget for Internal Audit for 2017/18 and also the 
arrangements for the first stage of seeking the mandatory external review of Internal 
Audit.

The Audit and Governance Manager informed the Committee that 11 audits had been 
completed with the final report issued and 9 audits completed in the period had 
achieved a satisfactory level of assurance, with two exceptions (Procurement – 
Contractor Use and Payroll/Human Resources – Computer Application Review) 
receiving an “improvement required” classification.

The Audit and Governance Manager also informed the Committee of the current 
position in relation to:

(i) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards;
(ii) Standard 1110 Organisational Independence;
(iii) Standard 1312 External Assessments;



Audit Committee 26 January 2017

(iv) Internal Audit Plan Progress;
(v) Emerging Key Projects;
(vi) Fraud and Compliance Team review;
(vii) Quality Assurance;
(viii) Outcomes of Internal Audit Work; 
(ix) Procurement – Contractor Use;
(x) Payroll/Human Resources – Computer Application Review; and
(xi) Management response to Internal Audit findings.

Following discussion and questions by Members, it was:

RESOLVED that 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) the proposed Internal Audit budget for 2017/18 be approved;
(c) the Committee confirms its agreement to the approach to be adopted for the 

forthcoming external assessment of the Internal Audit function and;
(d) the changes to the Internal Audit plan, as detailed in the report, be approved.

23. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) - A.2 -
CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services), 
which presented to the Committee an updated Risk Management Framework and 
Corporate Risk Register.

It was reported that the Risk Management Framework had been updated to reflect 
updated guidance on corporate governance.

It was also reported that the Corporate Risk Register was regularly updated and 
presented to the Committee every six months.

Members were informed that three new risks had been identified and added to the 
Corporate Risk Register, no risks had been removed and no risks had been amended. 
One risk score had been amended.

The Committee was informed of the reasons why the following three new risks had been 
identified and added to the Corporate Risk Register:

(1)Risk 2i Garden Communities;
(2)Risk3c Health and Safety; and
(3)Risk 3d Fraud and Corruption.

Members were further informed of the reasons that a risk score amendment had been 
made in respect of:

Risk 5a Financial Strategy.

Having considered and discussed the report it was:

RESOLVED that the updated Risk Management Framework and the current Corporate 
Risk Register be noted.



Audit Committee 26 January 2017

24. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) - A.3 - CODE 
OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services), 
which sought approval for a new Code of Corporate Governance reflecting the 
requirements of the new local government framework.

Members were reminded that the current Code of Corporate Governance had been 
approved by the Committee at its meeting held on 25 June 2015 (Minute 5 referred). 
That Code had been consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/Solace Framework 
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2007).

However, it was reported that CIPFA/Solace had published an updated framework in 
2016 which was applicable to local authorities from 2016/17 onwards and therefore it 
had been necessary to produce a new Code of Corporate Governance that reflected the 
new framework.

The proposed new Code was before the Committee for consideration as Appendix A to 
item A.3 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services).

Having considered and discussed the report and the proposed new Code it was:

RESOLVED that the Code of Corporate Governance, as set out in Appendix A to item 
A.3 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services), be approved.

25. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) - A.4 -
EXTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services), 
which presented to the Committee the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2015/16.

The Committee was informed that the Letter primarily summarised the outcomes from 
various audit activities undertaken during the year. The key messages set out in the 
letter highlighted that the Council had received an unqualified opinion on both its 
financial statements and value for money arrangements.

It was reported that, whilst no significant concerns had been raised relating to 2015/16, 
a number of points had been identified to consider in the future in addition to the overall 
challenge of identifying the necessary savings to meet forecasted budget gaps in 
2018/19 and 2019/20 which would remain one of the top priorities for the Council in 
2017/18.

The Committee had before it the Officers’ responses to the points raised by the External 
Auditor in respect of the following:

(a) Economic impact of the EU Referendum;
(b) Faster closure of Accounts; and
(c) Appointment of External Auditors.

RESOLVED that the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 be noted.



Audit Committee 26 January 2017

26. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) - A.5 -
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2018/19 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services), 
which set out the proposal to opt in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
arrangements for appointing External Auditors from 2018/19.

The Committee was reminded that, following the demise of the Audit Commission, new 
arrangements had been needed for the longer term appointment of external auditors 
and that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 required the Council to, either opt 
in to an appointing person regime, or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their 
own procurement exercise once the existing contract with Ernst and Young expired.

It was reported that, as part of closing the Audit Commission, the Government had 
novated external audit contracts to PSAA on 1 April 2015. Those contracts were due to 
expire following conclusion of the audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended 
for a period of up to three years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

In October 2015 the Secretary of State had confirmed that the transitional provisions 
would be amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a period of one year. This 
meant that for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for Authorities to 
either undertake their own external audit procurement process or opt in to an appointed 
person regime. An appointed person regime was to a large extent how the external 
auditors had been appointed under the previous Audit Commission arrangements.

Members were advised that there had been a degree of uncertainty around the new 
appointed person regime until July 2016 when PSAA had been specified by the 
Secretary of State as an appointing person body. The appointing person was 
sometimes referred to as the sector led body and PSAA had wide support across local 
government. PSAA had originally been established to operate the transitional 
arrangements following the closure of the Audit Commission and was a company owned 
by the Local Government Association’s Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA).

The Committee was informed that an invitation to local authorities to opt in had been 
received from the PSAA on 27 October 2016 and a response was required by 9 March 
2017. Subject to the agreement of this Committee, the recommendation to make use of 
the appointing person arrangements offered by PSAA would be considered by Council 
on 7 February 2017, as required by the Regulations.

The Committee was made aware that the main advantages of opting in to the PSAA’s 
appointing person option was set out in its prospectus which were summarised below, 
namely:
 

  Assure timely auditor appointments;
  Manage independence of auditors;
  Secure highly competitive prices;
  Save on procurement costs;
  Save time and effort needed on auditor panels;
  Focus on audit quality; and
  Operate on a not for profit basis and distribute any surplus funds to scheme 

members.



Audit Committee 26 January 2017

Members were informed that the alternative approach of establishing an auditor panel 
and conducting a local procurement process would be a far more resource intensive 
process and without the bulk buying power of the sector led procurement it would be 
likely to result in a more costly External Audit service.

The Committee was advised that, via discussions with other authorities, it was 
understood by Officers that most (if not all) other Authorities across Essex would be 
opting in to the new PSAA appointing person approach.

Having considered the matter it was:

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that this Council opts in to the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments for the 
appointment of external auditors from 2018/19.

27. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CORPORATE SERVICES) - A.6 - AUDIT 
COMMITTEE - TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Corporate Director (Corporate Services) 
which presented to Members the progress against outstanding actions identified by the 
Committee.

It was reported that there were no significant issues to bring to the attention of the 
Committee, with updates provided against individual items, as set out in Appendix A to 
item A.6 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Corporate Services), or elsewhere on 
the agenda where appropriate.

Updates against actions identified within the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 
were set out in Appendix B with no significant issues to highlight at the present time.  

The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 22 September 2016 (Minute 13 
referred), it had agreed to invite the Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to the 
next meeting of the Committee to discuss issues relating to Section 106 agreements. 
However, this invite had been revised by the Head of Revenues, Benefits and 
Revenues Services to the March 2017 meeting of the Committee, which would provide a 
better opportunity to review the latest position / update from the service in terms of 
improvement actions undertaken. 

The Head of Revenues, Benefits and Revenues Services circulated an update on HRA 
Impairment Charges on the land purchased in Jaywick during 2104/15 and 2015/16 
following a recent HRA determination by the Government.

It was RESOLVED that the progress made against the outstanding issues be noted.

28. ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE IN MARCH 
2017 

It was reported that items currently scheduled for that meeting included:

1) Internal Audit Regular Monitoring Report
2) External Audit – Audit Plan 2016/17



Audit Committee 26 January 2017

3) Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
4) Certification of Claims and Returns 2015/16
5) Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18
6) Table of Outstanding Issues (including update against External Audit 

Recommendations

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

30. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 
2016 

The exempt minute of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2016 was 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.25 pm 

Chairman


